
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
Friday 5 February 2021 

10.30 am 

Virtual Meeting 

 
Members: 

Councillor Batters – Chair  

Councillor Haydon – Vice Chair  

Councillors Atherfold (Cornwall Council), Biederman (North Devon Council), Croad (Devon 

County Council), Howgate (Torbay Council), Derrick (Plymouth City Council), Dewhirst 

(Teignbridge District Council), Fairman (Cornwall Council), Hackett (Torridge District Council), 

Hopwood (South Hams District Council), Knowles (Mid Devon District Council), Loudoun (East 

Devon Council), Nelhams (Isle of Scilly), Rule (Cornwall Council), Samuel (West Devon 

Borough Council), Sutton (Exeter City Council) and Towill (Cornwall Council).  

Independent Members: Emily Macaulay (Devon) and one vacancy 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By joining this virtual 

meeting, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 

 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

Devon and Cornwall Police and 

Crime Panel 

 

c/o Plymouth City Council 

Democratic Support 

Floor 3, Ballard House 

West Hoe Road 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Jamie Sheldon 

T 01752 305155 

E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published:  28/01/2021 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members. 

  

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 

  

 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

November 2020. 

  

3. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

4. Public Questions    

  

 To receive questions from (and provide answers to) members of the public that are 

relevant to the panel’s functions. 

 

Questions should be no longer than 100 words and sent to Democratic Support, 

Plymouth City Council, Floor 3, Ballard House, West Hoe Road, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ or 

democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
Questions must be received at least 5 complete working days before the meeting. 

  

5. Proposed Precept, Budget and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22 - 2024/25   

(Pages 11 - 

144) 
 

6. Commissioner's Update Report   (Pages 145 - 

162) 

 

7. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance 

Report  

(Pages 163 - 

170) 

 

8. Update on the 101 Service   (Pages 171 - 

178) 

 

9. Complaints against The Police and Crime Commissioner 

received under The Police Reform and Social Responsibility 

Act   

(Pages 179 - 

180) 

 

10. Tracking Recommendations   (Pages 181 - 

182) 

 

mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk


 

 

OFFICIAL 

11. Work Programme   (Pages 183 - 

184) 

 

12. Future Meeting Dates   (To Follow) 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 20 November 2020 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 

 

Friday 20 November 2020 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Batters, in the Chair. 

Councillor Haydon, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Atherfold, Biederman, Croad, Derrick, Dewhirst, Fairman, Hackett, 

Hopwood, Howgate, Loudoun, Nelhams, Rule, Samuel, Sutton and Towill. 

 

 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Knowles and Emily Macaulay (Independent 

Member) 
 

Also in attendance: Fran Hughes (Chief Executive, OPCC), Alison Hernandez 

(Police & Crime Commissioner), Nicola Allen (Chief Finance Officer/ Treasurer, 

OPCC), Detective Chief Superintendent Steve Parker, Jamie Sheldon (Senior 

Governance Advisor), Andrew Loton (Head of Performance, Governance and Risk) 

 

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.55 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

22. Minutes   

 

The Chair proposed the minutes of 25 September 2020 to the panel for approval. 

Councillor Towill asked that the minutes reflect his attendance at the meeting of 25 

September 2020. 

 

Under this item Councillor Sutton asked if there had been any progress on 

appointing an Independent Representative for Cornwall & the Isles of Scilly.  Jamie 

Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor) advised that an advert for the post was live 

and that the closing date for applications was 16 December 2020.  

 

Councillor Sutton proposed the minutes again of 25 September 2020; this was 

seconded by Councillor Derrick and the minutes were agreed.  

 

23. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by members. 

 
24. Public Questions   

 

The Chair advised the panel that one question had been received by Ms Errington as 

follows:  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 20 November 2020 

I have dual heritage grandchildren living in Devon, and I’m really concerned by the 

Devon & Cornwall Police Reports about the disproportionate application of police 

sanctions against BAME people and the lack of diversity within the Police force. I’m 

worried for my grandchildren’s future in Devon where there appears to be 

institutional racism and outright discrimination. In the PCC plan, I’ve found diversity 

is mentioned only once and no clear plan to address racial profiling, stop and search 

or other issues of concern to BAME communities.  

 

My question is: What is your strategy to tackle these issues, reconciling the need for 

a more diverse police force against the use of racial profiling which alienates 

potential recruits? 

 

The response was provided by Alison Hernandez as follows: 

  

We want to build safe, resilient, connected communities.  
 

  this was tackled by concentrating on these five areas as a strategy: 

  scrutinise police forces use of their powers, particularly stop and search; 

  organise engagement events that promote interaction between different 

communities; 

  commission services directly for victims of crime, and work with specialist 

organisations; 

  challenge the National Recruitment Processes; 

  promote hate crime reporting, how to do it, where to go, convictions that 

have been achieved against people who have been victims of hate crime and 

campaigns with others across the criminal justice system. 

 

Alison Hernandez agreed to send the full written response directly to Ms Errington. 

 

25. County Lines   

 

Fran Hughes, Chief Executive – Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, 

introduced this item by highlighting key issues and was joined by Detective Chief 

Superintendent Steve Parker, Head of Crime for Devon and Cornwall Police. 

 

The following key points were highlighted: 

 

  the report looks at how the Police intervene and reduce harm in the 

community; 

 

  County Lines crossed a number of crime types, serious violence, modern 

slavery, human trafficking. This crime had criminal elements, there was a 

need to safeguard vulnerable members of the community; 

 

  the end of the report showed useful indicators and signs which may be 

useful to feed back to Local Authorities and communities to raise 

awareness of what to look out for with County Lines crime;
[...]
e Police communications team could send an update via email of how 

to report something to the Police? This could be communicated via 

Members’ own social media channels; 

 

Page 6



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 20 November 2020 

  that the 101 calls had dropped from 86% to 65% and maintained the same 

RAG rating and that it would be beneficial to split down the number of 

issues within 101 and give them a separate RAG rating; 

 

  the usefulness of the RAG ratings and how they could give the panel or the 

general public any sense of confidence that things were going well? 

 There was a repeat victimisation RAG rating, which was green, 

despite the fact it hasn’t improved, 26% static, not changed, so why 

was it green?  

 Attendance time was green, but was worse than the national 

baseline; should it be amber? 

 Email and text response time was nowhere near base line, 71% 

response in 24 hours compared to 98%, but this was green. 

 

The Commissioner advised that she was nervous of changing the 101 RAG rating to 

red and making an action happen as 4 years had been spent completing lots of 

actions and these were currently being scrutinised. Panel members were encouraged 

to contact the Commissioner’s office with specific examples of people having to wait 

for the 101 call in order for it to be investigated – it was highlighted that a web chat 

function was also available. The RAG rating detailed how the Police and Crime 

Commissioner was holding the police force to account and their performance and 

what could be done if performance wasn’t satisfactory.  

 

It was agreed that the Police and Crime Commissioner would send the link to 

Councillor Rule regarding live waiting times so that these could be passed on to 

community groups.  

 

The Panel noted the update.   

 

28. Commissioner's Update Report   

 

Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner, presented the Commissioner’s 

Update report.  

 

Key poi
[...]
ioner would commit to a detailed review of the Plymouth 

command estates and infrastructure requirements with a view to making a 

clear report regarding the future prospects for upgraded infrastructure in 

Plymouth? 

 

It was agreed that the Police and Crime Commissioner would provide Members with 

responses upon information requested upon the Highway Code and pavement 

parking. 

 

Members noted the update report.  

 

29. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report   

 

Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner, presented the Office of the 

Police and Crime Commissioner’s Performance report and highlighted that the 

report was the same as that provided to Members at the previous meeting.  

 

The Panel discussed the tracking of indicators at future meetings, and the green 
rating in the report linked to the public confidence in the Police and Crime 

Commissioner. 

 

Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner, clarified that the responsibility 

of monitoring performance was that of the Chief Constable. With regards to public 

Page 8



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 20 November 2020 

confidence, the police force did a survey during the Covid pandemic and 91.2% of 

the public that took part showed their support of the approach taken by the Police 

in dealing with Covid 19. Public confidence had increased due to the visibility and 

leadership shown from the police force. 

 

Recommendation - 

 

1. In light of the dissatisfaction of Panel members over the accuracy and utility 

of the Police and Crime Plan performance measures and their grading, the 

Panel recommends: 

 

 That the future Police and Crime Plan takes a new approach to performance 

criteria and associated grading to ensure that they are useful to Panel 

members and the public,  by providing meaningful feedback on key 

performance criteria as they change over time.    

 

This was proposed by Councillor Derrick and Seconded by Councillor Haydon, This 

was voted on and agreed by the Panel. 

 

30. Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel - Complaints against the 

PCC   

 

Fran Hughes, Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, 

advised the Panel that there were no new complaints about the Commissioner for 

this report. In terms of the one discussed previously, there had been no unlawful 

activity from the Commissioner and the matter had been dealt with and was now 

closed. 

 

The Panel noted the report. 

 

31. Work Programme   

 

Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor) presented the Work Programme to 
members of the Panel –  

 

It was agreed that the next meeting would focus on the Police and Crime 

Commissioner’s proposed precept and the scrutiny of the 101 report. Members 

were asked to contact the Chair or Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor) with 

any suggestions to be included on the Work Programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 
DEVON, CORNWALL AND THE ISLES OF SCILLY 

 
FOI Open    

 
 

SAFE, RESILIENT AND CONNECTED 
COMMUNITIES 

 
 

Police and Crime Panel Meeting 
Friday 5th February 2021 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 

Proposed Precept, Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) 

2021/22 - 2024/25 
 
1. Summary 

1.1. This report considers the future four-year financial position for the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly (the 
Commissioner) and Chief Constable and presents the Commissioner’s council 
tax precept recommendation for 2021/22 for consideration by the Police and 
Crime Panel. 

1.2. The Commissioner’s proposal is for a total precept of £143,625,914 which 
equates to a council tax Band D of £236.56. This represents an increase of 
£14.92 (6.73%) in the Band D equivalent for the police element of the council 
tax for the 2021/22 financial yea
[...]
NTS AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER RECEIVED 
UNDER THE POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT  

 
1. The number of complaints received and handled since the PCC’s election on 12th May 

2016 are shown in the table below.  This paper covers the period up to 13th January 
2021. 

 
2. Within this period, no formal complaints have been made against the Police and Crime 

Commissioner. 
 

 

Dates 
Complaints 

received  
 

Number of 
Complaint 
recorded 

Number of 
Complaints 
unrecorded 

Total 

Complaints 
forwarded 
to IOPC by 
the OPCC 

12th May – 15th June 2016 0 0 0 0 0 

16th June– 26th September 2016 0 0 0 0 0 

27th September -23rd November 
2016 1 1 0 1 0 

24th November 2016 – 23rd 
January 2017 0 0 0 0 0 

24th January -31st May 2017 1 1 0 1 0 

1st June-19th September 2017 3 3 0 3 0 

20th September – 3rd November 
2017 0 0 0 0 0 

4th November 2018  – 16th 
January 2018 1  1 0 1 0 

17th January – 21st May 2018 1 1 0 1 0 

22nd May-19th September 2018 3 3 0 3 0 

20th September 2018-9th January 
2019 0 0 0 0 0 

  

Page 179 Agenda Item 9



    

 
 

10th January – 14th May 2019  1 1 0 1 0 

15th May -13th August 2019  2 2 0 2 0 

14th August 2019-20th January 
2020 4 4 0 4 0 

21st January – 10th June 2020 1 1 0 1 1 

10th June 2020-7th September 
2020 0 0 0 0 0 

8th September -27th October 2020 0 0 0 0 0 

28th October 2020-13th January 
2021 0 0 0 0 0 

   Grand total 
 
18 1 

 
 
 
Contact for further information 
Pierre Doutreligne 
Governance Officer 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
pierre.doutreligne@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk  
Report prepared 27/01/2021 
 

Page 180

mailto:pierre.doutreligne@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel – Tracking Decisions 2020/21 

 

Tracking Decisions  

OFFICIAL 

Minute No. Recommendation Progress 

 

Minute 15 
 

 

25 September 2020 

 

Panel Recommendation: The Panel recommends that the Police and Crime 

C
[...]
ngful feedback on key performance criteria as 

they change over time. 

Progress: Response provided in PCC 
update report - 5 February 21 agenda. 

Minute 25 

 

 

20 November 2020 

 

Panel Recommendation: Proposed that a tracking resolutions and recommendations 

item be added to each agenda in order to record and monitor progress which the 

panel wish to be kept in the public domain. 

 

Progress: Complete 

 

 

 

P
age 181

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 1 

 

OFFICIAL 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel  

Work Programme  
 

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at short notice.  

 

Date of 

Meeting 

 

Agenda item 

 

Action  

5 Feb 

2021 (15 
Feb 2021 

if 

precept 

is 

vetoed) 

 

 

 

 

 

Precept Proposal for 2021/22, Budget and Medium Term 

Financial Plan Update 

To consider the Precept Proposal 

for 2021/22, Budget and Medium 

Term Financial Plan Update 

Update on 101 Service To receive an update on the 101 

Service and recommendations. 

Police and Crime Commissioners Performance Report Standing Item 

Police and Crime Commissioners Update Standing Item 

Non-Criminal Complaints against the Police and Crime 

Commissioner 

Standing Item 

 

Future Items 

 
 

Agenda items to be scheduled 

 

Action  

Culture of Policing  

Strategic Alliance  

Recruitment Plan  

Public Health Commissioning Budget  

Domestic Abuse  

Serious and Organised Crime  

 

Page 183 Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Proposed Precept, Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22 - 2024/25
	Budget Report 2021-22 - Appendix 1 MTFS Booklet FINAL
	Budget Report 2021-22 - Appendix 2 CCs letter to PCC - signed
	Budget Report 2021-22 - Appendix 3 Commissioning Intentions Plan
	Budget Report 2021-22 - Appendix 4 Budget Risk Assessment
	Budget Report 2021-22 - Appendix 5 Annual Policing Quantitative Survey
	Summary of paid-for social media advertising:
	Advertisement 1: catch all
	Facebook: Instagram only to target under 35s
	Facebook: targeting under 55s


	Budget Report 2021-22 - Appendix 6 Glossary for Precepts
	GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS


	6 Commissioner's Update Report
	Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
	5th February 2021

	7 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report
	Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
	5th February 2021
	OPCC's Performance Report - Appendix A - Infographic

	8 Update on the 101 Service
	Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
	25th September 2020

	9 Complaints against The Police and Crime Commissioner received under The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act
	Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
	5th february 2021

	10 Tracking Recommendations
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 

 

Friday 5 February 2021 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Batters (Cornwall Council), in the Chair. 

Councillor Haydon (Plymouth City Council), Vice Chair. 

 

Councillors Atherfold (Cornwall Council), Biederman (North Devon Council), 

Croad (Devon County Council) , Councillor Atiya-Alla (Torbay Council), Derrick 

(Plymouth City Council), Dewhirst (Teignbridge District Council), Fairman 

(Cornwall Council), Hackett (Torridge District Council), Hopwood (South Hams 

District Council), Knowles (Mid Devon District Council), Loudoun (East Devon 

Council), Nelhams (Isle of Scilly), Samuel (West Devon Borough Council), Sutton 
(Exeter City Council) and Towill (Cornwall Council)   

 

Co-opted Representatives: Emily Macaulay  

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Rule sent apologies and Councillor Haywood 

substituted. Councillor Howgate sent apologies and Councillor Atiya-Alla 

substituted.  

  

 

Also in attendance: Chief Constable Shaun Sawyer, Nicky Allen (Chief Finance 

Officer/Treasurer, OPCC), Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner), 

Andrew Loton (Head of Governance Performance and Risk, Plymouth City 

Council), Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor, Plymouth City Council) and 

Linda Torney (Monitoring Officer).  

 

The meeting started at 10.34 am and finished at 2.00 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

32. Minutes   

 

Councillor Rachel Sutton proposed the minutes of 20 November 2020 to the panel 

for approval; this was seconded by Councillor Kevin Towill.  

 

The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the meeting. 

 

Councillor Rachel Sutton requested a progress update in appointing a new 

independent member of the panel to represent Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly; 
Andrew Loton (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) informed Members 

that they had found a suitable candidate and would be making that recommendation 

to the panel in June 2021. 

 

 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 

33. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 

code of conduct.  

 

34. Public Questions   

 

The Chair advised the Panel that no public questions had been received. 

 

35. Proposed Precept, Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

2021/22 - 2024/25   

 

Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner) introduced the report on the 

Proposed Precept, Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22. 
 

The Police and Crime Commissioner highlighted the following key points: 

 

  there would be 498 more officers and 271 new jobs; 

 

  it would make the most of the Council Tax flexibilities the Prime Minister 

has allowed; 

 

  it was designed to meet the needs of local communities to prevent and deal 

with crime; 

 

  PCC had the second lowest crime rate in England and Wales but was ninth 

lowest with regards to violent crime. The target was to be the lowest; 

 

  building on success with the Home Office and create a progressive policing 

service; 

 

  181 more officers 40 of which funded by council tax; 

 

  79 police staff – investigating crime and focusing on violent and sexual 

crime; 

  22 members of staff to improve 101 waiting times; 

 

  20 new members of staff to work on data reliability and accuracy which will 

in turn improve effectiveness of front line staff; 

 

  build on improvements made in the maritime arena; 

 

  special constable payment scheme to ensure the right training and 

equipment to create a special reserve similar to the armed forces; 
 

  there would be an increase of 6.7%/£1.50 a month for Band D; 

 

  focus on building reserves, there was more that the usual 3-5%, but some 

of this was already earmarked for projects such as the airwaves 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

replacement project; 

 

  there was a focus on the future, not just the short term. 

 

Shaun Sawyer, Chief Constable, spoke about the precept drawing particular 

attention to the following: 

 

  the way the Police work best with other organisations to prevent crime; 

 

  the Police must focus on inclusion and fairness within society and ensure 

the vulnerable were not falling through the safety nets; 

 

  particular focus on reducing domestic abuse and sexual exploitation; 

 

  the Police needed to be ready for the night time economy to return this 

year. 

 

Nicola Allen (Chief Finance Officer/ Treasurer, OPCC) gave a powerpoint 

presentation detailing some of the key figures from the report. 

 

The Panel discussed:  

 

  how the new staff would be distributed across different frontline areas 

within the Police; 

 

  how better data collection and use could improve Police services; 

 

  what was encompassed within ‘Other Staff Costs’; 
 

  capital programmes including Barnstaple Police Station; 

 

  why there was a need for temporary staff on some projects; 

 

  if additional funds could be better spend on update digital systems rather 

than being spent on hiring more officers; 
 

  if enough consideration had been given to pressures on domestic abuse as 

well as alcohol and drug abuse support services; 

 

  the fact that the Police and Crime Commissioner said in 2020 they would 

not ask for a further increase in the precept and now is. 

 

  support with a summer programme, with particular attention on the night 

time economy in Plymouth and people using second homes to holiday in 

this summer; 

 

  loss of PCSO’s from the service; 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

  how the Police aimed to be more environmentally friendly; 

  the G7 summit in St Ives; 

 

  support for members of BAME communities. 

 

The Police and Crime Commissioner clarified:  

 

  front line staff did not just include Police Officers but also call centre 

works, detectives and more; 

 

  that better data collection and use would improve the efficiency of front 

line workers and that improved systems would also improve efficiency; 

 

  that ‘Other Staff Costs’ included items such as insurance and medical costs; 

 

  that 22 new staff on the 101/999 calls would help improve the 101 service, 

particularly at peak times; 

 

  PCC were working with other Police forces on the procurement of 

services and equipment to make savings; 

 

  temporary staff were needed for specific projects that would only last a 

certain amount of time; 

 

  the need to stop people from entering the criminal justice system 

unnecessarily and to help people with mental health problems; 

 

  the 37% increase in the precept since she had been Police and Crime 

Commissioner but that the budget was scrutinised and every penny was 

needed and spent well; 

 

  that the summer programme was included in the base line budget and was 

therefore not mentioned in the precept papers; 

 

  PCSO’s were not always ‘lost’ from the service but often transferred to 

other roles; 

 

  the environmental benefits of the new Police force building in Exeter; 

  the importance of the G7 summit of collaborative working and showing 

other countries how the UK police service works; 

 

  central government only provided £300,000 a year for capital projects; 

 

  investments were being made in improving outdated technology and 

programmes; 

 

  that in consultation with the public, carbon reduction programmes were 

not a priority; 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 

  her involvement in organisations and boards working to increase and 

celebrate diversity. 

 

The Recommendations from the panel proposed by Councillor Gareth Derrick and 

seconded by Councillor Dominic Fairman was as follows: 

 

The Panel voted to agree the budget, the proposed precept and the MTFS, but noted 

that with this year’s precept rise of 6.73%, the Police and Crime Commissioner 

would have raised the precept by 37% during her term of office, substantially above 

inflation, and agreed the following recommendations:  

 

(a) that given strong public support for Police Community Support Officers 

(PCSOs) across the region, further consideration should be given to bringing 

about some growth in PCSO numbers where they are needed, in place of 
some of the warranted officers.  

 

(b) That future uplifts to the Commissioning Budget are made during the life of 

the plan, to reflect a prevention and public health approach to policing in 

Devon and Cornwall.  

 

(c) With a bumper “staycation” season predicted this year, the Police and 

Crime Commissioner considers with the Chief Constable, how best to 

resolve the summer policing surge, in cooperation with Local Authorities as 

soon as practicable.  

 

(d) That any future Medium Term Financial Strategy includes force-wide 

measures to implement carbon reductions to reduce the effects of climate 

change, in partnership with Local Authorities as appropriate.  

 

(e) That the Police and Crime Commissioner brings to the Panel a detailed 

assessment of the financial risks and force sustainability given the risk 

assessment presented in the report and the significant growth in cost base.  

 

(f) That the Police and Crime Commissioner redoubles her efforts to lobby 

government to ensure a fairer share of central government funding in future, 

given the substantial (£40m) shortfall in Devon and Cornwall central funding 

in relation to the national average. 

 

Councillor Samuel raised concerns with regard to Councillor Derrick not declaring an 

interest.   

It was clarified that Councillor Derrick had no legal obligation to declare an interest, 

however Councillor Derrick declared a personal interest as he will be the Labour selected 

candidate in the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner elections. 

 
Councillor Samuel proposed an amendment to agree the precept with 

recommendations, each recommendation to be voted on separately, this was 

seconded by Councillor Hopwood. Councillor Hopwood subsequently withdrew and 

Councillor Towill seconded the amendment in place. 

 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 

Votes for: 9 Councillors Artherfold, Derrick, 

Dewhirst, Hackett, Haydon, Hopwood, 

Nellems, Samuel, Towill 

Votes Against: 8 Councillors Atiya-Alla, Batters, 

Biederman, Fairman, Knowles, Louden, 

Macauley, Sutton 

Abstentions: 0  

Absent/Did not Vote: 2 Councillors Croad & Heyward 

 
The amendment passed and became substantive. 

 

A vote on acceptance with the precept with recommendations to be voted on 

separately took place. 

 

Votes For: 17 Councillors Artherfold, Atiya-Alla, Batters, 

Biederman, Derrick, Dewhirst, Fairman, 

Hackett, Haydon, Hopwood, Knowles. Louden, 

Macauley, Nellems, Samuel, Sutton, Towill 

Votes Against: 0   

Abstentions: 0  

Did not vote/Absent: 2 Councillors Croad & Heyward 

 

Recommendation (a) 

  

Votes For: 17 Councillors Artherfold, Atiya-Alla, Batters, 

Biederman, Derrick, Dewhirst, Fairman, 

Hackett, Haydon, Hopwood, Knowles. Louden, 

Macauley, Nellems, Samuel, Sutton, Towill 

Votes Against: 0  

Abstentions: 0  

Did not vote/Absent: 2 Councillors Croad & Heyward 

 

Recommendation (b)  

 

Votes For: 17 Councillors Artherfold, Atiya-Alla, Batters, 

Biederman, Derrick, Dewhirst, Fairman, 

Hackett, Haydon, Hopwood, Knowles. 

Louden, Macauley, Nellems, Samuel, Sutton, 

Towill 

Votes Against: 0  

Abstentions: 0  

Did not vote/Absent: 2 Councillors Croad & Heyward 

 

Recommendation (c) 

 

Votes For: 17 Artherfold, Atiya-Alla, Batters, Biederman, 

Derrick, Dewhirst, Fairman, Hackett, 

Haydon, Hopwood, Knowles. Louden, 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Macauley, Nellems, Samuel, Sutton, Towill 

Votes Against: 0  

Abstentions: 0  

Did not vote/Absent: 2 Councillors Croad & Heyward 

 

Recommendation (d) 

 

Votes For: 16 Artherfold, Atiya-Alla, Batters, Biederman, 

Derrick, Dewhirst, Fairman, Hackett, 

Haydon, Hopwood, Knowles. Louden, 

Macauley, Nellems, Samuel, Sutton 

Votes Against: 1 Councillor Towill 

Abstentions: 0  

Did not vote/Absent: 2 Councillors Croad & Heyward 

 

Recommendation (e) 

 

Votes For: 17 Councillor Artherfold, Atiya-Alla, Batters, 

Biederman, Derrick, Dewhirst, Fairman, 

Hackett, Haydon, Hopwood, Knowles. 

Louden, Macauley, Nellems, Samuel, Sutton, 

Towill 

Votes Against: 0  

Abstentions: 0  

Did not vote/Absent: 2 Councillors Croad & Heyward 

 

Recommendation (f) 

 

Votes For: 17 Councillors Artherfold, Atiya-Alla, Batters, 

Biederman, Derrick, Dewhirst, Fairman, 

Hackett, Haydon, Hopwood, Knowles. 

Louden, Macauley, Nellems, Samuel, Sutton, 

Towill 

Votes Against: 0  

Abstentions: 0  

Did not vote/Absent: 2 Councillors Croad & Heyward 

 

 

(Councillor Croad & Councillor Heyward left the meeting part way through this item and did 

not vote on the Precept, Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 – 2024/25. 

They did not return to the meeting) 

 

36. Commissioner's Update Report   

 

Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner) introduced the Commissioner’s 

Update Report as ‘read’. 

 

There were no questions. 

 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Councillor Haydon proposed and Councillor Hackett seconded to note the report. 

 

37. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report   

 

Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner) presented the Office of the 

Police and Crime Commissioner’s Performance Report and highlighted: 

 

  the update included regarding the 101 service; 

 

  there was a cost of 52p per day per head for Devon and Cornwall’s 

policing service compared to 61p for the rest of England and Wales. 

  

Councillor Biederman proposed and Councillor Derrick seconded to note the 

report. 

 

38. Update on the 101 Service   

 

Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Comissioner) requested the item be 

considered within agenda item 7. Councillor Biederman noted the improvements.  

 

39. Complaints against The Police and Crime Commissioner received under 

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act   
 

Nicky Allen (Chief Finance Officer/Treasurer, OPCC) confirmed that no complaints 

had been received during this period and no questions were received. 

 

Councillor Biederman proposed and Councillor Knowles seconded to note the 

update. 

 

40. Tracking Recommendations   

 

Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner) directed members to her 

report. 

 

41. Work Programme   

 

It was confirmed that items to be included on the Panel’s work programme would be 

emailed to the Chair, Councillor Batters and Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance 

Advisor, PCC). 

 

42. Future Meeting Dates   

 

Members noted the future meeting dates as follows: 

 

  18th June 2021; 

 

  10th September 2021 

 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

  12th November 2021 

 

 

 

The next Precept meeting would be agreed at a later date in consultation with The 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


